Cobaltocenium Cobaltacarborane Zwitterion Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 17, No. 6, 1978 1447
molecular structures by spectroscopic methods where pre-
cedents do not exist.
Acknowledgment. This study has been supported by the
National Science Foundation. We thank Dr. D. J. Doonan
for suggesting this study and Drs. D. J. Doonan and A. L.
Balch for their valuable assistance in synthesizing this
compound.

finement calculations. Tables IV and V list selected mean
planes and intermolecular contacts, respectively. A view of
the molecule with the numbering system is shown in Figure
1 and Figure 2 illustrates the relative orientation of the C2B3
rings as viewed from above the open face. A diagram of the
unit cell packing is given in Figure 3.
The geometry of the cobaltacarborane portion of the
molecule is in agreement with the structure proposed earlierld
for the parent species [2,3-(CH3)2C2B3H5]CoH[2,3-(C-
H3)2C2B4H4] and consists of a cobalt atom sandwiched be-
tween a pyramidal C2B4 unit and a planar C2B3 ring. The
C2B3 ring and the basal ring of the C2B4 pyramid are not quite
parallel, having a dihedral angle of 6.5'; the tilt is such as to
move the cage carbon atoms on the two ligands away from
each other. The relative orientation of the two rings is very
nearly eclipsed, as seen in the view down the Co-B(7) axis in
Figure 2.
Comparison with Related Nido Cages. The parameters of
the (CH3)2CzB3H52- open ring can be compared with those
Figure 3. Stereoview of the contents of a unit cell.
1450 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 17, No. 6, 1978
Table I. Positional and Thermal Parameters and Their Estimated Standard Deviationsa
Pipal, Maxwell, and Grimes
Atom X Y Z P I 1  027. 0 3 3  PlZ 013 p7.3
Co(1) 0.1181 (1) 0.29441 (8) 0.13104 (6) 0.00428 (9) 0.00324 (5) 0.00149 (2) 0.0005 (2) 0.0007 (1) 0.00030 (7)
Co(2) -0.2100 (1) 0.48964 (8) 0.15080 (6) 0.00538 (10) 0.00331 (5) 0.00154 (2) 0.0012 (2) 0.0000 (1) -0.00019 (8)
C(2) 0.1620 (9) 0.3259 (6)
C(3) 0.2503 (8) 0.3562 (6)
C(2M) 0.1952 (11) 0.2868 (8)
C(3M) 0.3825 (11) 0.3424 (9)
C(2:) 0.1021 (9) 0.1714 (6)
C(3 ) 0.1975 (9) 0.1924 (6)
C(2M') 0.1216 (12) 0.1167 (8)
C(3M') 0.3240 (11) 0.1603 (7)
CP(1) -0.0277 (7) 0.4796 (6)
CP(2) -0.0765 (10) 0.4854 (7)
CP(3) -0.1398 (10) 0.5584 (7)
CP(4) -0.1341 (10) 0.5951 (7)
CP(5) -0.0676 (9) 0.5497 (6)
CP(6) -0.2849 (9) 0.4252 (8)
CP(7) -0.2826 (9) 0.3808 (6)
CP(8) -0.3482 (10) 0.4239 (7)
CP(9) -0.3919 (8) 0.4907 (6)
CP(10) -0.3503 (10) 0.4956 (7)
B(4) 0.199 (1) 0.4060 (8)
B(5) 0.056 (1) 0.41 31 (7)
B(6) 0.038 (1) 0.3611 (7)
B(7) 0.154 (1) 0.4265 (8)
B(4') 0.172 (1) 0.2509 (9)
B(5') 0.017 (1) 0.2757 (8)
B(6') -0.014 (1) 0.2129 f7)
0.0452 (4)
0.0890 (5)
0.0751 (7)
0.1259 (4)
0.1638 (4)
0.0716 (6)
0.1522 (6)
0.1508 (4)
0.2105 (4)
0.2149 (5)
0.1600 (5)
0.1230 (5)
0.0841 ( 5 )
0.1371 (5)
0.1767 (6)
0.1532 (6)
0.0934 (5)
0.1 374 ( 5 )
0.1229 (5)
0.0618 (5)
0.0639 (6)
0.2125 (6)